
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability,  
Councillor Bob Standley 
 
TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2024 AT 11.00 AM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 25 March 2024  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 
 

4.   Small Schools Policy  (Pages 5 - 20) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 

5.   Household Support Fund 2024  (Pages 21 - 24) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 

6.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 22 April 2024 
 
Contact Belinda Trunfull, Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 335230 
Email: belinda.trunfull@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 25 March 2024 at Remote Meeting via 
Microsoft Teams  

 

44. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON TUESDAY 6 FEBRUARY  

 

44.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
February. 

 

45. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 

45.1 There were none. 

 

46. URGENT ITEMS  

 

46.1 There were none.  

 

47. REPORTS  

 

47.1 A copy of the reports referred to below is included in the minute book. 

 

48. EAST SUSSEX CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY DUTY 2024  

 

48.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services seeking 
approval of the publication of the East Sussex Childcare Sufficiency Duty 2024. 
 
DECISIONS 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

48.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the publication of the East Sussex Childcare 
Sufficiency Duty 2024. 
 
REASONS 
 
48.3 The Council has a duty to publish a Childcare Sufficiency Duty report annually. The 
document supports the Council’s statutory obligation of on-going assessment of childcare 
provision for children aged 0-14 years old (and up to 18 years old for children with special 
educational needs and disabilities) in East Sussex. 

 

49. HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND  

 

49.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services updating 
on the announcement of the latest round of the Household Support Fund and to agree to the 
distribution a proportion of the grant funding. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
49.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Approve the proposed spend of £615,000 of the Fund for the allocation of food vouchers to 
eligible free school meal pupils for the 2024 Easter holidays; and 
 
2) Delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to implement the scheme on the 
terms set out in the report. 
 
REASONS 
 
49.3 The Fund enables the Council to provide support to vulnerable East Sussex residents 
including children and families who are struggling financially. 

 

 

Page 4



 
Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special 

Educational Needs and Disability 
 
Date:   30 April 2024 
 
By:   Director of Children’s Services 
 
Title of report:             Small Schools Policy 
 
Purpose of report: To articulate the strategy which will be shared with schools 

to support small schools to remain sustainable as set out 
in the draft Small Schools Policy (“the draft policy”). 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Lead Member is recommended to approve the draft policy. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

1 Background  

1.1 East Sussex has a variety of schools which differ in size and location.  Of 148 
primary schools, 33% are currently academies (February 2024).  

1.2 There are 50 schools with 150 pupils or fewer, 50% of these are currently 
working as part of a federation and 10% are part of academy trusts. 

1.3 Small primary schools in particular are a key feature of the East Sussex 
education landscape.  Small schools offer many strengths in serving their local 
community; relationships are strong, and pupils are well-known by staff and their 
peers. However, the small size and capacity of these organisations, means that it can 
be more difficult for them to overcome challenges such as staffing changes, falling 
pupil numbers and limited resources. 

1.4 The draft policy  (Appendix 1) is part of the Council’s  strategy to help small 
schools remain sustainable and at the heart of their communities wherever possible. 

 

2 Supporting Information 

2.1 We defined small schools in the draft policy as those with under 150 pupils, 
but it also provides guidance for all maintained schools below one form entry. The 
Council also encourages larger schools and existing federations to make use of this 
strategy when considering their own strategic growth plan.  

2.2 The strategy provides a range of creative opportunities for school leaders, 
governing boards and trusts to consider how to sustain and secure the provision of 
sufficient, high quality sch
[...]
 challenges are addressed. 
 
2.9 Robust safeguarding 
The additional capacity, in terms of staffing and resource, which partnership working 
gives, ensures that systems and structures are maintained when individual staff 
change. 
 
2.10 Finance, recruitment and retention  
In partnerships, federations and multi-academy trusts (MATs) there can be more 
opportunities for central functions to be shared and developed, resulting in for 
example, shared staffing, bulk purchasing and collective bargaining power. This may 
reduce the financial challenges posed by the infrastructure of a small school. 

2.11 These benefits are increasingly likely to be realised when working in larger 
partnership structures of three or more schools.  

 

3 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The draft policy sets out the benefits of partnership working, objectives and 
measures of success alongside the guiding principles of partnership working. 

3.2 There has been in-depth consultation with a working party of school leaders, 
the joint board which represents schools across the county and the diocese. 

3.3 The Church of England diocese is a key partner in this work. 

 

 

ALISON JEFFERY 
Director of Children’s Services  

Contact Officer: Nicola Blake 
Tel. No. 07803 899386 
Email: nicola.blakecs@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

Page 6

mailto:nicola.blakecs@eastsussex.gov.uk


Small Schools Policy 
Introduction
The Local Authority (LA) and the Joint Board(see appendix 1 for more information 
on the board structure) believe that the future of our schools is best safeguarded 

through groups of schools working together in partnership, within their locality. 

The Primary Board have agreed that for small schools, the strategic ambition of 
any informal collaboration should be to move towards formal partnership 
arrangements, including hard federation and academisation.

The LA will continue to encourage small schools to work toge
[...]
ust, the positive relationships and personal development 
which are often the strength of small schools can be maintained whilst 

other challenges are addressed.
d. Robust safeguarding- the additional capacity in terms of staffing and 

resource, which partnership working gives, ensures that systems and 

structures are maintained when individual staff change.
e. Finance, recruitment and retention - In partnerships, federations and 

multi-academy trusts (MATs) there can be more opportunities for central 

functions to be developed and shared, for example shared staffing, bulk 
purchasing and collective bargaining power. The infrastructure of a 
stand-alone small school, financially, can be challenging.

These benefits are increasingly likely to be realised when working in larger 
partnership structures of three of more schools. 

Page 8



Context of East Sussex  
The LA is the champion for children, particularly the most vulnerable, and works in 

partnership with schools to achieve the best outcomes for all pupils.

 East Sussex has a variety of schools of different sizes and types of location, 
of the 148 primary schools 33% are currently academies (February 2024). 

 There are 50 schools with 150 pupils or less, 50% of these are currently 
working as part of a federation and 10% are part of academy trusts.

 At secondary 65% of the 23 schools are academies, 100% of all through 
schools are academies as are 92% of special schools. 

 There are 58 local authority maintained church primary schools, 39 are 
voluntary controlled (38 Church of England and one Methodist) and 19 are 

voluntary aided (12 Church of England and seven Catholic). The relationship 
between the LA and both the Catholic and Church of England diocese ensure 
consistent messaging, regular communication and meetings are key to our 

way of working.

Objectives and measures of success

1. Improve Ofsted outcomes with the aspiration that all small schools are at 
least ‘Good’ and an increasing nu
[...]
-and-learning/improvement/boards
https://eastsussex.pagetiger.com/biummzu/1
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/659d064e614fa20014f3aa63/Schools_causing_concern_guidance.pdf


  

 

Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability 

Date of meeting: 30 April 2024 

By: Director of Children’s Services 

Title: Household Support Fund 2024 

Purpose: To note the proposed use of the Household Support Fund (‘’the 
Fund’’) for 1 April 2024 – 30 September 2024 and agree the 
development of a scheme to distribute grant funding as set out in 
this report 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1. Approve the proposed plan for the use of the latest allocation of grant monies from 
the Fund to provide support to households with children in East Sussex as set out in 
this report; and  

2. Delegate to the Director of Children’s Services authority to implement this part of the 
scheme. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 On 6 March 2024 in the Spring Budget the Chancellor announced that the Fund would be 
extended for a further six months, from 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024, with a further 
£421m of funding being made available. Full details including a launch letter, Guidance, 
Grant Determination and Delivery Plan and Reporting requirements were received on 26 
March 2024.  

1.2 East Sussex County Council (ESCC) has been allocated £3,896,783.88 for the six-month 
extension period. Payments will be made in two instalments in arrears after the submission 
of a Delivery Plan and an interim Management Information (MI) return and the final MI return 
at the end of grant period to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).    

1.3 Key parts of the new the Fund’s updated 2024 guidance include:  

 Local authorities should use the Fund to meet immediate needs and help those who are 
struggling to afford household essentials including energy and water bills, food, and 
wider essentials. Local authorities can also 
[...]
Fund and to increase 
the Huggg vouchers to families during the summer holidays from £50 to £60. 

 
3.3 This increase in the value of Huggg vouchers over the summer holidays brings this support 

to families eligible for Free School Meals more in line with what has been available during 
other school holiday periods and matches the offers that some other local authorities provide 

Page 22



  

 

during the summer.  This support goes direct to families in need, with no administration 
costs.     

 
3.4 In order to fund the proposed increase in the value of summer holiday Huggg vouchers, a 

reduction in the Fund allocation to other delivery partners will be necessary. These delivery 
partners have all been able to reach eligible beneficiaries in previous years, and there is 
significant local and national evidence of demand amongst all beneficiary groups. How the 
required reduction in the allocation to other delivery partners will be distributed will be 
subject to further consultation and engagement with those partners. This part of the scheme 
is being overseen by the Adult Social Care and Health Department and a report to the Lead 
Member was considered on 25 April 2024. 

 

3.5 The portion of the Fund that the Children’s Services Department will manage is £2,352,500. 
The Lead Member agreed at the 25 March meeting the allocation of Fund monies for the 
Easter holiday Huggg vouchers to ensure that these could be distributed in time for the 
Easter holidays. The proposal in this report is to provide food vouchers to eligible free school 
meal pupils of £15 for the May half-term and £60 for the summer holidays. There are 
approximately 20,575 pupils eligible for free school meals. £200,000 will also be distributed 
via Children’s Services teams directly to vulnerable families in need. 

 
Allocations Table - (1 April 2024 – 30 September 2024) 

 

Partner  Amount (£) Note 

Free School Meal eligible pupils  
Huggg food vouchers 

£2,152,500 

 

 Easter holi
[...]
cement of an extension to the scheme provides an opportunity to support 
households with children, households with pensioners, households with a disabled person 
and other vulnerable households within East Sussex who are experiencing financial 
challenges and will be welcomed by partners.  

5.2 The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1. approve the proposed plan for the use of the latest round of the Fund in East Sussex in 2024 as 
set out in this report; and  

2. delegate to the Director Children’s Services the authority to implement the scheme.   

 

 

 

ALISON JEFFERY 

Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer:  Jessica Stubbings  

Telephone:  07827 084705 
 
Email: jessica.stubbings@eastsussex.gov.uk     

 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 24

mailto:jessica.stubbings@eastsussex.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 25 March 2024
	4 Small Schools Policy
	Appendix 1
	Small Schools Policy
	Introduction
	What is the Small Schools Strategy?
	The benefits to small schools of working in partnership
	Context of East Sussex
	Objectives and measures of success
	Guiding Principles
	East Sussex Local Authority believes that:
	Structures for working together
	Hard Federation
	Academisation
	Benefits of a hard federation/academy trust solution
	Who is responsible for delivering the strategy?

	Appendix 1
	Schools with fewer than 100 children on roll.
	Schools with 100 - 150 children on roll
	All other schools
	Schools currently working in hard federations (March 2024)
	Useful Links/Information



	5 Household Support Fund 2024



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 30 April 2024 at Remote Meeting via 
Microsoft Teams  

 

Councillors Paul Redstone and Alan Shuttleworth spoke on item 4 (see minute 54) 

 

50. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 25 MARCH 2024  

 

50.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
March. 

 

51. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 

51.1 Councillor Paul Redstone declared a personal non prejudicial interest under item 4 as 
the Co-Opted Governor for The Genesis Federation (Beckley and Peasmarsh primary schools). 

 

52. URGENT ITEMS  

 

52.2 There were none. 

 

53. REPORTS  

 

53.1 A copy of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 

 

54. SMALL SCHOOLS POLICY  

 



 

 

 

 

54.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding 

the draft Small Schools Policy (“the draft policy”). 

DECISIONS 

54.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the draft policy. 

REASONS 

54.3 The draft policy sets out the benefits of partnership working, objectives and measures of 

success alongside the guiding principles of partnership working. 

54.4 There has been in-depth consultation with a working party of school leaders, the joint 

board which represents schools across the county and the diocese. 

54.5 The Church of England diocese is a key partner in this work. 

 

55. HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND 2024  

 

55.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding 

the Household Support Fund 2024. 

DECISIONS 

55.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 

1) Approve the proposed plan for the use of the latest allocation of grant monies from the Fund 

to provide support to households with children in East Sussex as set out in the report; and 

2) Delegate to the Director of Children’s Services authority to implement this part of the scheme. 

REASONS 

55.3 The announcement of an extension to the scheme provides an opportunity to support 
households with children, households with pensioners, households with a disabled person and 
other vulnerable households within East Sussex who are experiencing financial challenges and 
will be welcomed by partners. 

 

 


